City of Evansville
Finance & Labor Relations Committee

Regular Meeting

Thursday, July 9, 2009, 5:30 pm

City Hall, 31 S. Madison St., Evansville, Wisconsin

MINUTES

I. Call to Order.  The meeting was called to order at 5:30 pm by Chair Tom Cothard.
II. Roll Call.  Present: Alderpersons Tom Cothard, Diane Roberts and Mason Braunschweig.  Also present: Mayor Sandy Decker, Finance Director Lisa Novinska, City Administrator Dan Wietecha, City Engineer Dave Sauer, City Clerk Judy Walton, Head Librarian Kathi Kemp and Kevin Krysinski (Johnson Block & Co.).
III. Approve Agenda.  Roberts made a motion, seconded by Braunschweig, to approve the agenda.  Motion approved unanimously.
IV. Minutes of June 4, 2009, Meeting.  Cothard made a motion, seconded by Roberts, to waive the reading of and to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion approved unanimously.
V. Citizen Appearances.  None.
VI. Water & Light Bills.  Cothard made a motion, seconded by Roberts, to approve the Water & Light bills in the amount of $633,822.69 and to authorize their payment.  Motion approved unanimously on a roll call vote.
VII. City Bills.  Cothard made a motion, seconded by Roberts, to approve the City bills in the amount of $1,654,477.06 and to authorize their payment.  Motion approved unanimously on a roll call vote.
VIII. Unfinished Business:
a. 2009 Budget.  No discussion.
IX. New Business:

a. 2008 Audit.  Krysinski presented the 2008 Audit and statutory audit for Tax Incremental District #8.  There is a limited segregation of duties; this is a common situation for smaller communities.  The city should review its accounting for the cemetery fund and for water impact fees.  Interfund balances between the water and light fund and the sewer fund should be reconciled regularly.  Wietecha asked the statutory audit for Tax Incremental District #5 be reviewed prior to its presentation.
b. Mid-Year Budget Amendments.  Wietecha explained that most of the proposed mid-year budget amendments were for capital projects, two of which needed additional discussion.  After discussing the WWTF and Police Station projects, Braunschweig made a motion, seconded by Cothard, to recommend to Common Council approval of Resolution 2009-16, Approving Mid-Year Budget Amendments to the 2009 Budget.  Motion approved unanimously on a roll call vote.
i. WWTF.  Sauer explained that he had estimated the improvements to the wastewater treatment facility at $3.6 million when setting the budget early last November and the price had been increased to $4.25 million when submitting the facility plan to the Department of Natural Resources at the end of November. He outlined a number of items that were subsequently added to improve the project.  The low bid by CD Smith was $5,809,000.  With engineering, financing costs and a ten percent contingency, the project now totaled $7.23 million.  The cost does not include a wind turbine planned for the WWTF site.
An application has been submitted to finance the project through the Clean Water Fund, which includes the possibility of being awarded stimulus funds.  Compared to other cities, Evansville’s sewer rates are currently very low.  If the stimulus funds are approved, sewer rates would increase by about fifty percent and still be below average.  Without stimulus funds, sewer rates would double and be above average.  
Alternatively, the city could may not to proceed with the project as planned and develop a new facility plan.  However, starting over may not result in a lower cost design, may incur penalties by the DNR and would certainly not have the possibility of stimulus funds paying for half the project.
ii. Police Station and Police/EMS Garage.  Wietecha explained that after bidding the police station project, costs are expected to be $37,618 over budget.  Renovation of the police station has started, but contracts involving the detached garage have been held because of the budgetary limit.  Since the project utilizes existing funds, delaying the garage until next year would not directly benefit taxpayers and could result in higher construction costs.  The proposed budget amendment does not include an emergency generator.
c. Rehabilitation of 15-17 East Main Street.  Wietecha explained that the agreement originally proposed had been for $34,000 in tax incremental financing but the Redevelopment Authority had recommended increasing it to $47,500.  The city assessor had estimated the completed project being valued at $205,000 to $235,000.  Using the lower end of the range would take until 2030 for repayment; using $235,000 would take until 2025 for repayment.  The committee preferred the quicker payoff.  As with past development agreements, the property owner would be required to make up any shortfall to ensure the city recoups its money in the project.  The financing schedule does not include interest.  Cothard made a motion, seconded by Roberts, to recommend to Common Council approval of the Development Agreement with Dave Mosher for rehabilitation of 15 and 17 East Main Street.  Motion approved unanimously on a roll call vote.
d. State Budget.  Wietecha stated that the city would receive $25,749 less in shared revenue from the state in 2010.  In answer to a question, he said tipping fee increases effective July 1 and October 1 could be as much as $5,000 through the end of the year but lower prices for diesel fuel would cover the unbudgeted increase.
e. 2010 Budget.  A meeting of the Committee of the Whole is scheduled for Tuesday, July 21, to give an overview of the city’s finances and guide budget deliberations.
X. Adjournment.  Roberts made a motion, seconded by Cothard, to adjourn the meeting.  Motion approved unanimously at 7:15 pm.
